
Issued on Monday 26 February 2018                            Continued Over/:

Alison Broom, Chief Executive

HERITAGE, CULTURE AND LEISURE COMMITTEE 
MEETING

Date: Tuesday 6 March 2018
Time: 6.30 pm
Venue: Town Hall, High Street, Maidstone
           
Membership: Councillors Mrs Blackmore, Butler, Ells (Vice-Chairman), Fort, 
Hastie, Mrs Hinder, Lewins, Pickett (Chairman) and Mrs Wilson

The Chairman will assume that all Members will read the reports before attending the 
meeting. Officers are asked to assume the same when introducing reports.

AGENDA Page No.

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Notification of Substitute Members 

3. Urgent Items 

4. Notification of Visiting Members 

5. Disclosures by Members and Officers 

6. Disclosures of Lobbying 

7. To consider whether any items should be taken in private 
because of the possible disclosure of exempt information 

8. Minutes of the meeting held on 30 January 2018 1 - 5

9. Presentation of Petitions (if any) 

10. Questions and answer session for members of the public 

11. Committee Work Programme 

12. Third Quarter Budget Monitoring Report 6 - 14

13. Heritage, Culture & Leisure Quarter 3 Performance Report 15 - 22

14. Tourism Destination Management Plan Update 23 - 41

15. Museum Future Governance Options 42 - 51

16. Banning of Chinese Lanterns from Council owned land 52 - 56



PUBLIC SPEAKING AND ALTERNATIVE FORMATS

If you require this information in an alternative format please contact us, call 01622 
602899 or email committee@maidstone.gov.uk.

In order to speak at this meeting, please contact Democratic Services using the contact 
details above, by 5 p.m. one clear working day before the meeting. If asking a question, 
you will need to provide the full text in writing. If making a statement, you will need to tell 
us which agenda item you wish to speak on. Please note that slots will be allocated on a 
first come, first served basis.

To find out more about the work of the Committee, please visit www.maidstone.gov.uk.

mailto:committeeservices@maidstone.gov.uk
http://www.maidstone.gov.uk/


1

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL

HERITAGE, CULTURE AND LEISURE COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY 30 JANUARY 
2018

Present: Councillor Pickett (Chairman) and Councillors Mrs 
Blackmore, Butler, Ells, Fort, Hastie, Mrs Hinder, 
Lewins and Mrs Wilson

Also 
Present:

 Councillor Newton

96. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies.

97. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

There were no Substitute Members.

98. URGENT ITEMS 

There were no urgent items.

99. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS 

It was noted that Councillor Newton was present as a Visiting Member and 
indicated his wish to speak on Agenda Item 13 – Biodiversity Action Plan 
Update.

100. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 

There were no disclosures by Members or Officers.

101. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING 

There were no disclosures of lobbying.

102. EXEMPT ITEMS 

RESOLVED: That all items on the agenda be taken in public as proposed.

103. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 18 DECEMBER 2017 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 December 2017 
be approved as a correct record and signed. 

Should you wish to refer any decisions contained in these minutes to Policy and Resources 
Committee, please submit a Decision Referral Form, signed by three Councillors, to the Head 
of Policy, Communications and Governance by: 12 February 2018

1

Agenda Item 8



2

104. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS 

There were no petitions.

105. QUESTIONS AND ANSWER SESSION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

There were no questions from members of the public.

106. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee considered the Work Programme for 2017/18.

The Chairman assured the Committee that the Museum Future 
Governance Options would be presented to the Committee in March 2018.

RESOLVED: That the Committee Work Programme 2017/18 be noted.

107. STRATEGIC PLAN 2015-20, 2018-19 REFRESH 

Mrs Angela Woodhouse, the Head of Policy, Communications and 
Governance, presented the Strategic Plan 2015-20, 2018-19 Refresh to 
the Committee. 

It was noted that:

 The Policy and Resources Committee had approved the plan for 
circulation to each of the Service Committees in December;

 The top three priority areas would remain the same for 2018-19; 
and

 The two priority areas within this Committee’s remit were:

o Respecting the Character and Heritage of our Borough; and
o Ensuring there are Good Leisure and Cultural Attractions.

In response to a question from the Committee, Mrs Woodhouse agreed to 
include the delivery of the biodiversity action plan under the priority area 
‘Providing a Safe and Clean Environment’ as well as under the priority 
area ‘Respecting the Character and Heritage of our Borough’.

The Committee agreed that the word ‘Green’ should be added into the title 
of the priority area ‘Providing a Safe and Clean Environment’ as it would 
demonstrate to residents that the Council was committed to creating a 
green environment in the Borough.

RESOLVED: 

1. That the refreshed Strategic Plan attached at Appendix A be noted.

2



3

2. That the following amendment to the Strategic Plan 2015-20, 2018-
19 Refresh be recommended to Policy and Resources Committee:

a. The word ‘Green’ be inserted into the title of the priority area 
‘Providing a Clean and Safe Environment’.

Voting: Unanimous

108. BIODIVERSITY ACTION PLAN UPDATE 

Mrs Jennifer Shepherd, the Head of Environment and Public Realm, 
presented the Biodiversity Action Plan Update to the Committee.

Mrs Shepherd highlighted to the Committee that:

 Maidstone’s Local Biodiversity Action Plan (LBAP) was adopted in 
2011 to collate knowledge on priority species and habitats and to 
provide an action plan to conserve and protect them for the future.

 The LBAP had not been updated since 2014 and as the Maidstone 
Borough Local Plan and the Parks and Open Spaces 10 Year Plan 
were adopted in 2017, it was appropriate to complete a refresh of 
the LBAP.

 Refreshing the LBAP would show the Council’s future intentions and 
the importance it placed on biodiversity in the Borough.

 The cost implication of approximately £25,000 would be funded 
from the underspend from the Parks and Open Spaces 2017/18 
budget.

Councillor Newton addressed the Committee on this item.

The Committee raised concerns about the cost of the LBAP refresh, in a 
time when budgets on frontline services were being cut.

The Committee noted that in order to impose stringent conditions on 
planning applications, to prevent the loss of ancient woodland for 
example, there needed to be robust policies in place and the LBAP would 
provide this.

In response to a question from the Committee, Mrs Shepherd confirmed 
that by refreshing the LBAP and finding out ways to encourage 
biodiversity, the cost to the Council of maintaining areas of land could 
decrease.

RESOLVED: 

That a refresh of Maidstone’s Biodiversity Action plan funded from the 
underspend from the Parks and Opens Spaces 2017/18 budget be agreed.

Voting: For – 8 Against – 1 Abstentions - 0

3



4

109. FEES & CHARGES 

Miss Ellie Dunnet, the Head of Finance, presented the proposed fees and 
charges for 2018/19 for the services within the Committee’s remit. 

In response to questions from the Committee, Ms Dawn Hudd, the Head 
of Regeneration and Economic Development, replied that:

 The cost to hire the Museum was being reduced because it was 
difficult to compete with venues in the Town Centre who were 
offering the service for free.

 The take up of school visits to the Museum had been affected by 
the closures of the galleries, but now the Museum was fully booked 
through to March.

RESOLVED: 

That the proposed discretionary fees and charges set out in Appendix 1 to 
this report be agreed.

Voting: Unanimous

110. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY & BUDGET PROPOSALS 2018/19 

Miss Ellie Dunnet, the Head of Finance, presented the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy & Budget Proposals 2018/19 to the Committee.

It was noted that:

 The market operated by the Council at Lockmeadow had 
consistently under-performed on its income targets. It was 
considered that a reduction of £40,000 on an ongoing basis should 
be incorporated into the strategic revenue projections.

 Provision had been made in the budget for 2017/18 for a loss of 
budgeted income from the Mote Park Café of £96,000, following the 
poor performance of the Café in 2016/17. The operation of the Café 
had been contracted out and an additional income of £56,000 had 
been reinstated in the budget. This was in line with the additional 
amount expected to be received under the new contract.

The Committee noted that the Council would still be providing Christmas 
lights for the Town Centre in 2018.

RESOLVED: 

1. That the revenue budget proposals for services within the remit of 
this Committee as set out in Appendix C be agreed for submission 
to Policy and Resources Committee.

4



5

2. That the capital budget proposals for services within the remit of 
this Committee as set out in Appendix E be agreed for submission 
to Policy and Resources Committee.

Voting: Unanimous 

111. DURATION OF MEETING 

6.30 p.m. to 7.40 p.m.

5



HERITAGE, CULTURE AND 
LEISURE COMMITTEE

6 March 2018

Third Quarter Budget Monitoring 2017/18

Final Decision-Maker Heritage, Culture and Leisure Committee

Lead Director Director of Finance & Business Improvement

Lead Officer and Report 
Author

Mark Green – Director of Finance & Business 
Improvement (Lead Officer)

Paul Holland – Senior Finance Manager Client 
Accountancy (Report Author)

Classification Public

Wards affected All

Executive Summary
This report provides the committee with an overview of the revenue and capital 
budgets and outturn for the third quarter of 2017/18, and highlights financial 
matters which may have a material impact on the Medium Term Financial Strategy 
or the Balance Sheet. It also includes an update on the capital programme for this 
committee.

As at the 31 December 2017, this Committee was showing an overall positive 
variance of £183,035.  The individual variances for each service area are detailed 
within Appendix 1.

The position for the Council as a whole at the end of the third quarter shows that 
there is currently an underspend but that the forecast for the end of the year shows 
this figure reducing. However there are still a number of underlying pressures 
across all the Committees that need to be addressed to ensure that this position is 
sustained to the end of the year.

This report makes the following recommendations to this Committee:

1. That the revenue position at the end of the third quarter and the actions being 
taken or proposed to improve the position where significant variances have been 
identified be noted.

2. That the capital position at the end of the third quarter is noted.

Timetable

Meeting Date

Policy and Resources Committee 14 February 2018

Heritage, Culture and Leisure Committee 6 March 2018

6

Agenda Item 12



Third Quarter Budget Monitoring 2017/18

1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

1.1 The Director of Finance & Business Improvement is the Responsible 
Financial Officer, and has overall responsibility for budgetary control and 
financial management.  However in practice, day to day budgetary control is 
delegated to service managers, with assistance and advice from their 
director and the finance section. 

1.2 The Medium Term Financial Strategy for 2017/18 onwards was agreed by 
full Council on 1 March 2017.  This report advises and updates the 
Committee on the current position with regards to revenue and capital 
expenditure against the approved budgets within its remit.

2. REVENUE BUDGET

2.1 Attached at Appendix 1 is a table detailing the current budget and
expenditure position for this Committee’s services in relation to the third
quarter of 2017/18, to December 2017. The appendix details the net budget 
per 
[...]
 Park Improvements 285,760 19,651 266,109 30,000 49,651

Mote Park Visitor Centre 74,470 42,639 31,831 31,831 74,470

Museum Development Plan 145,370 125,022 20,348 20,348 145,370

Total 2,420,240 1,000,851 1,419,389 677,396 1,678,247

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL

HERITAGE, CULTURE & LEISURE COMMITTEE

BUDGET MONITORING - 3RD QUARTER 2017/18

Capital Programme 2017/18 by Service Committee to 31st December 2017

14



Heritage, Culture & Leisure 
Committee

6 March 2018

Key Performance Indicator Update Quarter 3 17/18

Final Decision-Maker Heritage, Culture & Leisure Committee

Lead Head of Service Angela Woodhouse, Head of Policy, 
Communications, and Governance

Lead Officer and Report 
Author

Anna Collier, Policy and Information Manager 
and Ashley Sabo, Performance and Business 
Information Officer

Classification Public

Wards affected All

Executive Summary
Heritage, Culture & Leisure Committee is asked to review the progress of Key 
Performance Indicators that relate to the delivery of the Strategic Plan 2015-2020. 
The Committee is also asked to consider the comments and actions against 
performance to ensure they are robust. 

This report makes the following recommendations to Heritage, Culture & 
Leisure Committee:

1. That the summary of performance for Quarter 3 of 2017/18 for Key Performance 
Indicators (KPIs) be noted.

Timetable

Meeting Date

Heritage, Culture & Leisure Committee 6 March 2018

15

Agenda Item 13



Key Performance Indicator Update Quarter 3 17/18

1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

1.1 Having a comprehensive set of actions and performance indicators ensures 
that the Council delivers against the priorities and actions set in the 
Strategic Plan. 

1.2 Following the refresh of the Strategic Plan for 2017/18 the Committees 
agreed 28 Key Performance Indicators in April 2017. 

1.3 Performance indicators are judged in two ways. Firstly on whether 
performance has improved, sustained or declined, compared to the same 
period in the previous 
[...]
as well, 
possibly using Scout.

VIP points has been 
shelved due to match 
funding not being 
available. 

Visitor information website 
stickers to be produced 
and given to rural tourism 
related businesses

Work in progress 

5.6 Work towards 
becoming Kent’s first 
“Walker Friendly” 
destination using  the 
Cyclist Welcome and 
Walkers Welcome 

 Identify key towns/villages 
and support Walkers 
Welcome accreditation 
(prioritise villages with 
direct train links into 
Maidstone) Promotional 
activity  

SE Train
MBC

M Revised  - 
not 
possible 
action

Will have to be the 4th 
Walker Friendly 
destination but it would 
seem that this could be a 
great place for walking 
without the car.  North 
Downs Way and Stations 
are working together and 
have potential to join in.

See above work on walking 
routes  and SE trains 
situation.

15 old walking route 
leaflets found for 
Staplehurst are to be 
investigated and 
reproduced in a 
downloadable format.

Work on walking routes in 
progress

41



Heritage, Culture and Leisure 6 March 2018

Maidstone Museums Governance Review

Final Decision-Maker Heritage, Culture and Leisure

Lead Head of Service/Lead 
Director

Dawn Hudd, Head of Regeneration and Economic 
Development

Lead Officer and Report 
Author

Victoria Barlow, Museums Director

Classification Public

Wards affected ALL

Executive Summary

In April 2017, consultant Julie Cole was commissioned to carry out an options 
appraisal of governance models for our two museums; Maidstone Museum and 
Maidstone Carriage Museum, with the objective of recommending a model which 
could incorporate a minimum 20% revenue savings for Maidstone Borough Council 
(MBC).

This report makes the following recommendations to this Committee:
1. That the current governance arrangements for the Museum be retained.

2. That the Museum’s future governance arrangements be reviewed in three 
years.

Timetable

Meeting Date

Heritage, Culture and Leisure Committee 06/03/18

42

Agenda I
[...]
idstone Borough Council but maintenance would become the 
responsibility of the trust. Short of failing to maintain them, there are few 
ways a trust could save money in this area. One possible area of interest 
is in the museums’ combined NNDR charge of £120,000. A Trust would be 
able to apply for discretionary rate relief of 80%.  However, MBC has 
lodged an appeal against the current listing based on a recent case by 
York Museum which reduced its rateable value  to £1 per year in the first 
case of its kind.

44



1.8 The museums have increased income generation in the last five years with 
every department now generating earned income. As shown in the chart 
(Figure 2.), the largest part of this comes from grant funding for project 
based work and especially the Museums and Schools programme which 
currently provides for the museum learning service, including staff. This 
funding has now been confirmed until 2020.

Figure  2

Room hire

Children's parties

Exhibitions and 
events

Retail sales 

Grant

Other

Maidstone Museums Income £212k

1.9 What is clear from projections is that there are no opportunities to make 
immediate significant savings from the transfer to charitable trust apart 
from an NNDR discount. In fact, for the first two years of the process, 
there would be additional costs associated with the work of setting up, 
recruiting to and creating operational procedures for the trust. 

1.10 However, over a five to ten year period, there would be significant 
opportunities to increase income and thus decrease the necessary subsidy. 
These include:
 Restructure and change of terms and conditions of employment
 Greater ability to generate philanthropic giving
 Greater access to grant schemes
 Ability to access external services and negotiate deals 
 Greater commercial freedom
 Greater access to partnership and sponsorship opportunities
 Removal of barriers to enterprise such as inability to retain generated 

surpluses.

Existing Trusts

1.11 The Trusts that currently exist in connection with the museum are the 
Bentliff, Brenchley, Queens Own Royal and Maidstone Museums 
Foundation (MMF).  These Trusts are the subject of a second review for 

45



which a report will be brought to this committee later this year.  MMF is 
primarily a friends of the museum organisation and currently carry out 
fund raising activities to support projects in the museum such as the 
Ancient’s Lives Gallery.

2. AVAILABLE OPTIONS

2.1 Julie Cole’s report examined 4 governance options:

i. Status quo.

ii. Create a new charitable trust and transfer full management & 
operational responsibility. The museum collections and buildings would 
remain in the ownership of Maidstone Council so they could not be 
disposed of by the Trust without the permission of MBC. Staff and 
operations would be the responsibility of the Trust and defined through 
a SLA.

iii. Partner with existing charity already managing a museum and transfer 
full management and operational responsibility- This option was 
rejected as there is no potential partner able or willing to enter such an 
agreement.

iv. Create a new charitable trust and transfer partial management & 
operational responsibility. This option was rejected as it would create a 
two tier staffing structure with current staff remaining as MBC 
employees. This offered the Council no benefits but considerable 
liabilities.

2.2 In order to make a recommendation, the first two options were judged 
against their ability to best deliver business as usual and the programme 
for the Museums 20 Year Plan as set out on page 17 of that plan (Figure 
3.).

Figure 3
Item Preferred 

option
Comment

Potential for income 
generation inc donations, 
sponsorship and grant funding

Trust More ability to apply for grants and other 
external funding for items which 
contribute to core functions and which a 
local authority is expected to provide to 
its own museums, whether this is 
feasible or not. E.g.: staffing 
[...]
e & Leisure

Lead Head of Service/Lead 
Director

William Cornall – Director of Regeneration and 
Place

Lead Officer and Report 
Author

Dawn Hudd – Head of Regeneration and 
Economic Development

Classification Public

Wards affected All

Executive Summary

Sky Lanterns have become increasingly popular in recent times and there is 
evidence to suggest that the debris from these items can cause harm to animals and 
property.  This report proposes a ban on the use of Sky Lanterns on Council owned 
land and property.

This report makes the following recommendations to this Committee:

1. That the use and release of Sky Lanterns is banned from land and property 
owned or managed by Maidstone Borough Council at all activities and events 
organised, supported, funded by (fully or partially) and/or licensed by this 
authority.

2. That an information campaign is launched to discourage the use of Sky Lanterns 
by residents and visitors.

3. That Parish Councils within the Borough are contacted to encourage them to 
introduce a similar ban on their own land and property.

Timetable

Meeting Date

Heritage, Culture & Leisure 6 March 2018

52

Agenda Item 16



The banning of Sky Lanterns from Council owned land

1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

1.1 Sky lanterns (known as Chinese lanterns) are novelty items and consist of a 
candle or a fuel cell filled with paraffin wax suspended inside a frame of wire 
or bamboo covered in paper. When lit, they float gently upwards and drift 
away, landing when the fuel has run out. They can reach up to 1,000m in 
height and drift for several miles in the breeze. When the lantern has burnt 
out, it falls on to land or in the sea

1.2 The lanterns have become an increasingly popular way to mark special 
events and fundraisers and are seen at weddings, Halloween celebrations, 
music festivals and even funerals, with an estimated 200,000 being sold in 
the UK every year.

1.3 Farmers' groups and animal charities have long pushed for the lanter
[...]
vents held on Council land.

3. PREFERRED OPTION AND REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 Option 2.2 above is preferred as Maidstone Borough Council is aware of the 
potential threat sky lanterns can pose to the natural environment. We 
should therefore not condone their use at any events or activities organised, 
supported, funded by (fully or partially) and/or licensed by this authority on 
any Maidstone Borough Council land.

3.2 It is recommended that the MBC contact Parish Councils in the Borough 
asking them to introduce a similar policy on their land and property.

3.3 It is also recommended that an information campaign be conducted setting 
out the dangers of sky lanterns on the natural environment to encourage 
our residents and visitors to generally refrain from their use.

4. RISK

4.1 The risks associated with this proposal, including the risks if the Council 
does not act as recommended, have been considered in line with the 
Council’s Risk Management Framework.  We are satisfied that the risks 
associated are within the Council’s risk appetite and will be managed as per 
the Policy.

5. CONSULTATION RESULTS AND PREVIOUS COMMITTEE FEEDBACK

5.1 There has been no previous consultation on this matter although it is 
understood that the Council has received communications from residents 
outlining their concerns about Sky Lanterns and the danger to the natural 
environment.

6. NEXT STEPS: COMMUNICATION AND IMPLEMENTATION OF THE 
DECISION

6.1 If the recommended approach is taken then a clause will be inserted into all 
hire agreements relating to council owned property and land banning the 
use of Sky lanterns.

6.2 A communication will be sent to Parish Councils in the Borough encouraging 
them to introduce a similar ban on their own land and property.

54



6.3 An information campaign will be undertaken to inform residents, members 
of the public and events organisers and the dangers of Sky Lanterns on the 
natural environment.  This will take the form of an article in Borough Insight 
and posts on social media.

7. CROSS-CUTTING ISSUES AND IMPLICATIONS 

Issue Implications Sign-off

Impact on Corporate 
Priorities

We do not expect the 
recommendations will by 
themselves materially affect 
achievement of corporate 
priorities.  However, they will 
support the Council’s overall 
corporate priority to have a 
clean and safe environment.

Head of 
Regeneration 
and Economic 
Development.

Risk Management Already covered in the risk 
section.

Head of 
Regeneration 
and Economic 
Development.

Financial The proposals set out in the 
recommendation are all within 
already approved budgetary 
headings and so need no new 
funding for implementation. 

[Section 151 
Officer & 
Finance 
Team]

Staffing We will deliver the 
recommendations with our 
current staffing.

Head of 
Regeneration 
and Economic 
Development.

Legal As owners of the land, 
Maidstone Borough Council are 
entitled to enforce reasonable 
restrictions on any party 
seeking to host activities or 
events on that land 

Legal Team

Privacy and Data 
Protection

N/A

Equalities No detrimental impact identified 
as a result of the proposed 
change of policy.

Equalities 
and 
Corporate 
Policy Officer

Crime and Disorder N/A

55



Procurement N/A

8. REPORT APPENDICES

None

9. BACKGROUND PAPERS 

None.

56


	Agenda
	8 Minutes of the meeting held on 30 January 2018
	Minutes

	12 Third Quarter Budget Monitoring Report
	Appendix 1 - Revenue
	Appendix 2 - Revenue

	13 Heritage, Culture & Leisure Quarter 3 Performance Report
	Appendix 1: Key Performance Indicator Update Quarter 3 17/18

	14 Tourism Destination Management Plan Update
	Appendix 1: Maidstone DMP – Update Action Plan 2015-2018

	15 Museum Future Governance Options
	16 Banning of Chinese Lanterns from Council owned land



Minutes of the meeting


1

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL

HERITAGE, CULTURE AND LEISURE COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY 6 MARCH 2018

Present: Councillor Pickett (Chairman) and Councillors Mrs 
Blackmore, Boughton, Ells, Hastie, Mrs Hinder, 
Lewins and Mrs Wilson

112. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

It was noted that apologies were received from Councillors Butler and 
Fort.

113. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

It was noted that Councillor Boughton was substituting for Councillor 
Butler.

114. URGENT ITEMS 

There were no urgent items.

115. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS 

There were no Visiting Members.

116. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 

Councillor Mrs Wilson disclosed membership of the Museum Strategic 
Board but confirmed that this would not affect her ability to take part in 
the Committee and vote.

117. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING 

There were no disclosures of lobbying.

118. EXEMPT ITEMS 

RESOLVED: That all items be taken in public as proposed.

119. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 30 JANUARY 2018 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 January 2018 be 
approved as a correct record and signed.

120. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS (IF ANY) 

There were no petitions.

Should you wish to refer any decisions contained in these minutes to Policy and Resources 
Committee, please submit a Decision Referral Form, signed by three Councillors, to the Head 
of Policy, Communications and Governance by: 20 March 2018



2

121. QUESTIONS AND ANSWER SESSION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

There were no questions from members of the public.

122. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee was informed that there were no items scheduled for the 
April meeting of the Committee.

123. THIRD QUARTER BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 

Miss Ellie Dunnet, the Head of Finance, presented the Third Quarter 
Budget Monitoring Report to the Committee.

It was highlighted to the Committee that as of 31 December 2017, this 
Committee was showing an overall positive variance of £183,035 and the 
year-end position would decrease to an under spend of £48,000.

In response to questions from the Committee Ms Hudd, the Head of 
Regeneration and Economic Development replied that:

 The issue with the solar panels at the Leisure Centre, which did not 
appear to be working properly, was being dealt with by the Property 
Services team and there was an ongoing programme of works to 
address the problem.

 There had been a national decline in the performance of markets. 
The Lockmeadow Tuesday Market had suffered and therefore the 
income target would be adjusted in the 2018/19 budget setting 
process.

RESOLVED: 

1. That the revenue position at the end of the third quarter and the 
actions being taken or proposed to improve the position where 
significant variances have been identified be noted.

2. That the capital position at the end of the third quarter is noted.

124. HERITAGE, CULTURE & LEISURE QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE REPORT 

Ms Anna Collier, the Policy and Information Manager, presented the 
Quarter Three Performance Report to the Committee.

It was highlighted to the Committee that:

 Four out of the five Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) within this 
Committee’s remit were outperforming their target.

 The number of contacts to the Visitor Information Centre (VIC) had 
not met the target this quarter. Changes would be made to this 



3

KPI’s target and methodology for 2018/19 using the baseline from 
this year and to reflect seasonality.

RESOLVED: 

1. That the summary of performance for Quarter 3 of 2017/18 for Key 
Performance Indicators (KPIs) be noted.

125. TOURISM DESTINATION MANAGEMENT PLAN UPDATE 

Mrs Laura Dickson, the Visitor Economy Development Manager, updated 
the Committee on the Tourism Destination Management Plan (DMP).

It was highlighted to the Committee that:

 A successful stakeholder engagement event ‘Maidstone is Great’ 
was held on 20 November 2017.

 There was no additional budget for the DMP in 2017/18 or 2018/19. 
The annual tourism service marketing budget would be used to 
support work relating to the DMP.

In response to questions from the Committee, Mrs Dickson replied that:

 Without the DMP quite a number of the projects would not have 
gone ahead. Collaboration between partners had never happened in 
the same way as it had done through the DMP. 

 The three year DMP Action Plan would be reviewed in September 
2018. The DMP itself was a live document that would continue when 
the Action Plan was completed.

The Committee requested that the interface between Officers and 
Stakeholders was reviewed in order to ensure that the Plan was robust so 
that past considerations were not revisited if the membership of the DMP 
changed. The Committee also requested that the varying success rates of 
the four areas of the action plan be reviewed to see how performance 
could be improved and to look at who was involved in each area.

RESOLVED: 

1. That the interface be reviewed to ensure that the DMP was robust.

2. That the varying success rates of the four areas of the Action Plan 
be reviewed.

Voting: Unanimous

126. MUSEUM FUTURE GOVERNANCE OPTIONS 

Ms Victoria Barlow, the Museums Director, presented Museum Future 
Governance Options to the Committee.



4

It was highlighted to the Committee that:

 In April 2017 a consultant was commissioned to carry out an 
options appraisal of governance models for Maidstone Museum and 
Maidstone Carriage Museum. There were two parts to the work; an 
assessment of the options and then the development of the 
business case for the preferred option which could incorporate a 
minimum 20% revenue savings for the Council.

 This work had been carried out in parallel with the development of 
the Museums 20 Year Plan which was overseen by the Museums 
Strategic Board.

 The current budget for Maidstone Museums (not including 
depreciation) was £1,076,930 and this included £229,710 of 
recharges.

 The Council had recently lodged an appeal against national non-
domestic rates (NNDR) return. The Museums’ combined NNDR 
charge was circa £120,000. 

 From projections it was noted that there were no opportunities to 
make immediate significant savings from the transfer to a 
charitable trust apart from an NNDR discount. In fact, for the first 
two years of the process there would be additional costs associated 
with the work of setting up, recruiting to and creating operational 
procedures for the trust.

 The trusts which existed in connection with the Museum were the 
Bentlif, Brenchley, Queens Own Royal West Kent Regiment and 
Maidstone Museums Foundation and these were the subject of a 
second review which would be brought to this Committee in quarter 
two of 2018/19.

 Figure three considered the two most suitable options (status quo 
and create a new charitable trust and transfer full management and 
operational responsibility) against the objectives within the 
Museums 20 Year Plan.

 The report recommended that the Museums’ governance options 
were revisited at a time when any uncertainties had been clarified.

In response to questions from the Committee, Ms Hudd, the Head of 
Regeneration and Economic Development replied that:

 The consultant had been employed over an 18 month period.

 In order to make the Museums attractive to the highest calibre of 
trustees it would be best to transfer the Museums to a trust in the 
future and not now.



5

 The option of charging entry to the Museum had been considered 
many times. It was thought that the Museum did not currently have 
the offering to charge for entry. However, visitors were charged for 
certain temporary exhibitions.

In response to questions from the Committee, Ms Barlow replied that the 
three year timeline until the next review of the Museums’ governance 
options was required as Officers could review how similar Museums which 
had transferred to charitable trusts had performed. It would allow the 
national picture to become clearer and also allow for the initial phases of 
the Museums 20 Year Plan to commence without disruption.

The Committee requested that they receive an annual report on the 
Museums 20 Year Plan and an annual report on the Museum governance 
arrangements each year, which would alternate with each other on a six 
monthly cycle. This would enable the Committee to review the continuous 
work that was going on.

RESOLVED: 

1. That the current governance arrangements for the Museum be 
retained.

Voting: For – 6 Against – 2 Abstentions - 0

2. That every year this Committee will receive an annual report on the 
Museums 20 Year Plan and an annual report on the Museum 
governance arrangements, which will alternate with each other on a 
six monthly cycle. 

Voting: Unanimous

127. BANNING OF CHINESE LANTERNS FROM COUNCIL OWNED LAND 

Ms Dawn Hudd, the Head of Regeneration and Economic Development, 
presented a report proposing the Banning of Chinese Lanterns at any 
event or activity held on Council owned land to the Committee.

It was noted that:

 Farmers’ groups and animal charities had long pushed for the 
lanterns to be withdrawn from sale as the burnt out remains could 
endanger the lives of animals who find them.

 A blanket ban of Chinese lanterns would be unenforceable and 
would require a change in byelaws.

RESOLVED: 

1. That the use and release of sky lanterns is banned from land and 
property owned or managed by Maidstone Borough Council at all 



6

activities and events organised, supported, funded by (fully or 
partially) and/or licensed by this authority.

2. That an information campaign is launched to discourage the use of 
Sky Lanterns by residents and visitors.

3. That Parish Councils within the Borough are contacted to encourage 
them to produce similar ban on their own land and property.

Voting: Unanimous

128. DURATION OF MEETING 

6.30 p.m. to 8.27 p.m.


